North-West Frontier Province

Published by Authority

PESHAWAR, SATURDAY 28TH MARCH, 2009

PROVINCIAL ASSEMBLY SECRETARIAT THE NORTH-WEST FRONTIER PROVINCE.

NOTIFICATION

Dated Peshawar 28th March, 2009.

No. PA/NWFP/Bills/2009/11778. The Provincial Motor Vehicles (North-West Frontier Province) (Amendment) Bill, 2009 having been passed by the Provincial Assembly of North-West Frontier Province on 17th March, 2009 and assented to by the Governor of the North-West Frontier Province on 20th March, 2009 is hereby published as an Act of the Provincial Legislature of the North-West Frontier Province.

THE PROVINCIAL MOTOR VEHICLES (NORTH-WEST FRONTIER PROVINCE) (AMENDMENT) ACT, 2009 (N-W.F.P. ACT NO. IX OF 2009)

[First published after having received the assent of the Governor of the North-West Frontier Province in the Gazette of the N-W.F.P. (Extraordinary), dated the 28-03-2009].

AN

ACT

further to amend the Provincial Motor Vehicles Ordinance, 1965.

<u>Preamble.</u>—WHEREAS it is expedient further to amend the Provincial Motor Vehicles Ordinance, 1965 (W.P. Ord. No. XIX of 1965), for the purposes hereinafter appearing:

It is hereby enacted as follows:-

- 1. Short title and commencement.—— (1) This Act may be called the Provincial Motor Vehicles (North-West Frontier Province) (Amendment) Act, 2009.
 - (2) It shall come into force at once.

- 2. General Amendments in W.P. Ord. No. XIX of 1965.--- In the Provincial Motor Vehicles Ordinance, 1965 (W.P. Ord. No. XIX of 1965), in its application to the North-West Frontier Province.-
 - (a) for the word "District" and "Districts", wherever occurring, the word "Region" and "Regions" shall respectively be substituted; and
 - (b) for the words "District Transport Authority", wherever occurring, the words "Regional Transport Authority" shall be substituted.
- 3. <u>Repeal.---</u> The Provincial Motor Vehicles (North-West Frontier Province) (Amendment) Ordinance, 2009 (N.-W.F.P. Ord. No. I of 2009) is hereby repealed.

BY ORDER OF MR. SPEAKER,
PROVINCIAL ASSEMBLY OF
NORTH-WEST FRONTIER PROVINCE

MUHAMMAD SALIM KHAN

Secretary, Provincial Assembly of NWFP

Printed and published by the Manager, Staty, & Ptg. Deptt., NWFP, Pesh.